

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

8511C2023

P/	IGE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 33
304-558-2402

T VENDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
A.H. HARRIS & Sons INC
367 Alumni Road
Newington CT 06/11

©H-P+O

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN			IMS OF SA	LE.	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT	ERMS
09/27/ BID OPENING DATE:			730			<u></u>	DESTINATION		PPD	
		10/20/	2010	1:0000000000000000000000000000000000000	3 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	BID	OPENING TI	ME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU	JMBER	UNITER	CE	AMOL	INT
0001	SAFETY		EA Ers,		550-42 IC (MOBI	LE)	#121.4	عا		
· .	ı			OPEN	END CONTI	RACT				
	AND WI REPLACE DIVISIO PURCHAS CURRENT IS ISSU MUST AC	THOUT EMENT ON OF SING C FLY UT JED TH CCEPT OR PAY	BASES BASES HIGHW ARD A ILIZE ROUGH THE S MENT	WITH AS N AYS P CCEPT S A V A BA TATE OF AL	SHEETING EEDED. FO ER THE AT  ANCE: TH ISA PURCH NK. THE OF WEST N	F PRE-AP OR THE W TTACHED IE STATE IASING C SUCCESS IRGINIA PLACED	NTROL DRUM PLIED AND EST VIRGIN SPECIFICAT  OF WEST V ARD PROGRAI FUL VENDOR VISA PURCI	IA IONS. IRGINIA M WHIC		
	NECESSA DRIGINA NOT EXC TIME" T	CONTIL UNTIL RY TO L CONT EED TO HE VEN	SUCHOBIA	H "RE H "RE EN A I H (12) HAY TE	D EXTENDS ASONABLE NEW CONTR E "REASON MONTHS. ERMINATE DIRECTOR	FOR A ITIME" TO ACT OR ITIME TO THE COLUMN OF PURCE	MES EFFECT: PERIOD OF ( HEREAFTER A RENEW THE ME" PERIOD THIS "REAS NTRACT FOR CHASING 30	ONE (I) AS IS SHALL SONABLE	RIGE 2010 OCT 20	A 9: <b>59</b>
IGNATURE (	11/1			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
TIE / Deelf	Main			*		200	382-6555	DATE	019-10	

06-0704758



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

BUYE

4H-p

Ť

•	Hi L	1 N1	MOF			***
	RF	1 1	62	n o	z	

PA	GE
	2

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS .... VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	***************************************	TEF	ims of sal	E	SH	<sup>P</sup> VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
09/27/ BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	10/20/	2010						7.554
		10/20/				RID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	UMBER	UNITPAK	)E	AMOUNT
	UNLESS IN THIS PRICING CONTRAGE RENEWA WRITTE SUBMITT DAYS BE IN ORIGIN (1) YE	SPECI S CONT G SET CT. L: THI N CONS TED TO RIOR T ACCORD AL CON AR PER	FIC P RACT HEREI S CON ENT O THE O THE ANCE TRACT	ROVIS DOCUM N ARE TRACT F THE DIREC EXPI WITH AND	IONS ARE ENT, THE FIRM FO  MAY BE SPENDIN TOR OF F RATION I THE TERM SHALL BE	STIPULA TERMS, R THE LI RENEWED IG UNIT A URCHASIN DATE. SU IS AND CO LIMITED	TED ELSEWHI CONDITIONS FE OF THE UPON THE MI ND VENDOR, G THIRTY () CH RENEWAL NDITIONS OF	ERE AND UTUAL 30) SHALL F THE ) ONE	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI TO THE OPEN M AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES PORTAT OF WOR	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE SPECI ARKET IZE A WITH TE, IT ATE DE (INCL ION OR	CEL TEVEN OF A FICAT CLAUS OUT TEMS SUIT SUIT SUIT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OU	HIS C DOR I N INF IONS E: TH ING U HE FI PECIF Y IN BUT NANTI	ONTRACT F THE CO ERIOR QL OF THE E E DIRECT NIT TO F LING OF IED ON T EMERGENO NOT LIMI CIPATED	IMMEDIAT MMODITIE ALITY OR ID AND C OR OF PU URCHASE A REQUIS HIS CONT LIES DUE TED TO D INCREASE	NG RESERVE: ELY UPON WI S AND/OR SI DO NOT COI ONTRACT HEI RCHASING MI ON THE OPEI ITION OR CI RACT FOR TO UNFORESI ELAYS IN TI IN THE VOI	RITTEN ERVICES NFORM REIN. AY OST EEN RANS- LUME	
							S SUPPLIED		
	THE ST	ATE SP	ENDIN	G UNI	T. IT 1	S UNDERS	TOOD AND A	GREED	
							TITIES ACT		
							F THE CONT ES SHOWN.	RACT,	
	MUEIRE	n nune	UK L						
SIGNATURE	<b>SS 27</b> 7			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	- IDATE	
MATORE	WHO.	·				ELEFHONE	0-382-6555	DATE	1079-2018
Cour Ace	T MX	92 F	OG-	0704	15e		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

\$ H P

T O

8511C2023

·····PA	GE
	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/27/		<u> </u>						
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2010	(i)2000	BID	OPENING	STIME (	)1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	U	NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			055115					
;	OKDEKI	NG PRU	CEDOK	E: SP	ENDING UNIT(S)	SHALL IS	SSUE A	
					ORDER (FORM NUM			
					TIES COVERED BY			
	NEMBUR	TOTIVAL	TUNDI	UP I	HE WV-39 SHALL I N FOR SHIPMENT,	A SECO	ED TO THE	W HILLAND
					N FOR SHIFTENI, NG DIVISION, ANI			
					NG UNIT.	A CUIL	לט כטריו	
	IVE I ATI	-5 5.	1112 3	LIVDI	no onii.			
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/	ONTRACT	TOR FILES	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	DTECT	ION, THE STATE	AY DEEN	THE	***************************************
	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND	VOID	, AND TERMINATE	SUCH CO	NTRACT	
		T FURT						
					NS CONTAINED IN			
!	SHALL	SUPERS	EDE A	NY AN	D ALL SUBSEQUENT	TERMS	AND	
					PPEAR ON ANY AT			
					E LISTS, ORDER F			
					NCE AGREEMENTS,	INCLUDI	ING ANY	
	ELECTR	ONIC W	EDIUM	SUCH	AS CD-ROM.			
							•	
	REV. O	5/26/2	009		٠	1	•	
					·			
	CVUIDI	<b>7</b> 10	·					·
	EXHIBI	1 10						
	]				REQUISITION	NO.		
					KEQUISTITUM	NO.:	• • • • • • • •	• •
	Δηηξνη	UM ACK	Nกพเ F	DGEME	NT			
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	on hon	TONLL	JULITE	* * 3	İ		
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF THE FO	DILOWING	CHECKED	
					ADE THE NECESSAI			4
	PROPOS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/OR	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.		''
	•	-						
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:					
					•			
	NO. 1	• • • • •	••					
					VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOT AND		
SIGNATURE		7 .		OFE RE			DATI	_
	DKM	ميد			80	U-382-6	555	1019-10
Cour Acc	- May	5/2_ FE	OF OF	5-070	4158	1		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	1 1 - 0/( )	CND1110				<del></del>		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

8 H 1

Ö

Request for REQNUMBER 8511C2023 8511C2023

‱ <b>₽</b>	AGE
	4

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE: O'ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 33

304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DOPENING ATE: 10/20/2010 BID PENING TIME 01:30PM  INC. 2  NO. 2  NO. 3  NO. 4  NO. 5  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SCHROUGE SOURCE SOURCE SOURCE SHORTENWARD CONDITIONS  SCHROUGE SOURCE	DATE PRINT	ED	TERI	VS OF SALI		SHIP VIA	F.)	J.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
NO. 2  NO. 3  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINING, ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  AH HARDS							22017110	· .	. Z O D M
NO. 2  NO. 3  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HALLS & GOLL JAC.  COMPANY  /0/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009	BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2010		BID (			
NO. 2  NO. 3  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HARRIS & GOLL JAC.  COMPANY  /0/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009	LINE	QUA	VIIIY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNI	TPRICE:	AMOUNT
NO. 3  NO. 4  NO. 5  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN MRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  A. HARRIS & CLASSIC.  COMPANY  10/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009			***************************************	***************************************			<u> </u>		
NO. 3  NO. 4  NO. 5  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN MRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  A. HARRIS & CLASSIC.  COMPANY  10/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009									
NO. 3  NO. 4  NO. 5  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN MRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  A. HARRIS & CLASSIC.  COMPANY  10/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009				İ					
NO. 4  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  A. H. HARLIS & JULY STACE.  COMPANY  /o/19 / 22009  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009		NO. 2	• • • • •	• •					
NO. 4  I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  A. H. HARLIS & JULY STACE.  COMPANY  /o/19 / 22009  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009	•								
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  H. HARRIS & GOLS JAC.  COMPANY  10/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009		NU. 5	• • • • •	• •					
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  H. HARLIS & CONSTAC.  COMPANY  10/19/20(0)  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009		NO 6	•						·
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  AH. HARRIS & JUNS JAC.  COMPANY  10/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009		40. 4		• •					
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  AH. HARRIS & JUNS JAC.  COMPANY  10/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009	·	NO 5							
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HAMMER SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME		110. 5	• • • • • •	•					
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HAMMER SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME		I UNDF	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECE	IPT OF THI	<u> </u>
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HARRIS E GAS IC  COMPANY  10/19/20(0)  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS DATE	,			MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR REJECTION	OF BIDS	S. ·	
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HARRIS & JOAN JAC.  COMPANY  10/19 / 2010  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS									
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HARRIS & JOAN JAC.  COMPANY  10/19 / 2010  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS		VENDOR	NUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAI	L.	
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  HHARLS & JOAS JAC.  COMPANY  10/19/2019  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS		REPRES	SENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED TO BE M	ADE DUR	ING ANY	
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.  SIGNATURE,  H. H. H. H. J.	!	ORAL I	DISCUSS	ION H	ELD E	ETWEEN VENDOR'S	REPRESE	NTATIVES	
SIGNATURE,  AH HARRIS EJONS FAC  COMPANY  /o/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED  WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  THE GENTARY  DATE		AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT BINDING			
SIGNATURE,  A.H. HARRIS & GONSTAC  COMPANY  10/19/2000  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMAS AND CONDITIONS  THE BHOME DATE	. ,	INFORM	MOITAN	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING AND ADDE	D TO TH	E	-
A.H. HARRIS ESONS INC.  COMPANY  10/19/2010  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED  WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  THE SPONSE DATE		SPECIF	FICATIO	NS BY	AN C	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BIN	DING.	
A.H. HARRIS ESONS INC.  COMPANY  10/19/2010  DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED  WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  THE SPONSE DATE							211	•	
A.H. HARRIS & SUNSTAC COMPANY 10/19/2010 DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID. REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS						1	Mai	2-	'
A.H. HARRIS & SUNSTAC COMPANY 10/19/2010 DATE  NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID. REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS							CUATURE	• • • • • • • • •	•
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS				1		1 1 3	GNATURE	ا	
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS						A.H. HAS	2215 30	PASAAC	~
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS							MDANV		•
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS						1	V		
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	1	<b>.</b>			1	10/191	12010		
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS						n <sub>A</sub>	TE	• • • • • • • •	
WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PR		}				2-	<u> </u>		
WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PR									
WITH THE BID.  REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PR		NOTE.	THIS A	DOFNE	UM A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT SH	OULD BE	SUBMITTE	D
REV. 09/21/2009  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TOTAL DATE									
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TOTAL SPACE  DATE				_				÷	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  TOTAL SPACE  DATE	-	REV.	09/21/2	2009					
TELEPHONE DATE		[	<del></del>						
TELEPHONE DATE									
TELEPHONE DATE						CVERNE OUR CONTENTS AND 20	Minitions		
TITLE - A = 14.00 FEIN 06-0704758 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	DIOMATURE	*	_		- SEE 8			DATE	
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE /OT	SPAI	مث			80			
	TITLE GUT AC	CT MI	45n_	FEIN C	06-0	704758	Al	DDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

8511C2023

BY ORDER

**************************************	\GE
-	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TO A TENTION OF
BUYER 33	•
304-558-2402	

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RH	1 COBA	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 09/27/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 8511C2023 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

06-0704758

f00382-6555

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### FLEXIBLE PLASTIC TRAFFIC CONTROL DRUMS

#### **SCOPE OF CONTRACT**

To provide Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drums, including bases, with sheeting pre-applied, and replacement bases, as needed.

#### **MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS**

Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drums supplied as part of this Contract shall be low density polyethylene. Retroreflective markings shall be horizontal, circumferential, alternating orange and white retroreflective stripes 6 inches wide. Drums shall have a minimum of two orange and two white stripes with the top stripe being orange. Any non-retroreflectorized spaces between the horizontal orange and white stripes shall not exceed 3 inches

Sheeting used on drums shall be Type ASTM-III. The sheeting used by the supplier shall be a Type ASTM-III material, approved by the WVDOH for used on reboundable drums. Currently approved retroreflective sheetings meeting this requirement are as follows:

MANUFACTURER	PRODUCT		
3M	Scotchlite 381XI Series		
3M	Series 3300		

Bases for drums shall be black rubber weighing 35 pounds minimum. The bases shall have molded in carrying handles.

The letters "WVDOH" shall be permanently stenciled in three (3) inch letter height to the bottom vertical portion of each drum. This shall be the bottom portion that does not have sheeting applied to it. The stenciling shall be black in color.

#### **APPROVED PRODUCTS**

Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drums bid by vendors shall be a model drum off of the current Approved Product Lists (APL's) meeting the above specifications. Approvals of Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drums are based on results from NTPEP and/or WVDOH testing and demonstration projects. The Division reserves the right to remove products from the APL based on actual field performance. The current products on the APL for Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drums applicable to this Contract are as follows:

MANUFACTURER	MODEL
Traffix Devices	18046-LD-HI w/ 40# rubber base
Allsafe Serices and Materials	1510 (Low Density) with 35# rubber base
Work Area Protection	B400 Low Density with 40# rubber base
Work Area Protection	B500LC Low Density with 40# rubber base
Bent Manufacturing	Superdome Low Density with 40# rubber base
Plastic Safety Systems	Lifegard Low Density with 40# rubber base
Plastic Safety Systems	Lifegard II Low Density with 40# rubber base
Eastern Molding International	HTLD-6HI with 40# rubber base

#### MANUFACTURER SHEETING APPLICATION CERTIFICATION

The vendor will be required to submit a copy of a letter, specific to this Contract, stating that the drum manufacturer has been certified by the sheeting manufacturer to apply the series sheeting specified to the model drum to be supplied (as specified by the vendor in the product compliance checklist form). This letter shall be addressed from the sheeting manufacturer to the drum manufacturer, should reference this Contract number, and should be included with the vendor's bid package. This Contract shall not be awarded without receipt of this letter.

#### NCHRP-350 CERTIFICATION

The vendor will be required to submit a copy of a certification letter originating from the drum manufacturer specifying the products being bid under this Contract, and certifying that these products meet the crashworthiness requirements of NCHRP-350 as a Category I device at test levels I, II, and III. This letter should be included with the vendor's bid package. This Contract shall not be awarded without receipt of this letter.

#### BID SCHEDULE AND PRODUCT COMPLIANCE FORM

The Vendor shall complete the bid schedule and product compliance checklist form included as part of this Contract in their entirety. Bids with these items uncompleted will be rejected.

#### **BID ITEMS**

Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drums shall be bid complete with bases and preapplied sheeting. Replacement drums with pre-applied sheeting and replacement bases shall also be available for purchase separately.

#### MINIMUM ORDER

Each order shall include a minimum total of 25 ea. flexible drums, with or without bases.

#### **DELIVERY**

All prices bid shall be FOB destination in accordance with the list of delivery destinations made a part of this contract. All orders shall be shipped complete within thirty (30) days A.R.O. Late delivery charges against the vendor may be assessed at a rate of \$50.00 per calendar day beyond thirty (30) days A.R.O. Notification of shipment from vendor shall be received a minimum of 48 hours before delivery of material at the location indicated on the release.

# 3ID SCHEDULE

The following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only. Actual quantities will be determined by needs of the West Virginia livision of Highways and may be increased or decreased.

Inventory Subcode (DOH Use Only) (Class 019 Type 008)		رة مير 080662 الاعتاد ما 190	E3 080663	<i>63</i> 080664	7h 1
Amount		860,730 as	7376	3463	74 158 07
Unit Cost	DRUMS	57,101	E3 76	enho	<b>A</b>
Description	FLEXIBLE PLASTIC TRAFFIC CONTROL DRUMS	Per each, Complete Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drum, to include sheeting and base	Per each, Replacement Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drum, to include sheeting (DRUM ONLY)	Per each, Replacement Flexible Plastic Traffic Control Drum rubber base (BASE ONLY)	TOTAL
Estimated Quantity		200	<del></del>	<del></del>	
Item Number	The second secon		2	က	

### PRODUCT COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST FORM

This form shall be completed in its' entirety by the vendor, and submitted as part of the vendor's bid package.

FLEXIBLE PLASTIC TRAFFIC CONTROL DRUMS		
1) Drum manufacturer: 124/1X DEVICES INC		
2) Trade name(s) and model number(s) of drums to be supplied: 18046-LD-H1-N0	:	
<u> </u>	···	
3) Series number of sheeting to be utilized: 6" 3M High /NTENSITY		
4) Drum manufacturer certified by sheeting manufacturer to apply specified sheeting to the drum specified?	Yes	No
5) Drum bid meets NCHRP-350 requirements for Category I, Test Levels I, II, and III?	Yes	No
6) Retroreflective markings to be horizontal, circumferential, alternating orange and white retroreflective stripes 6 inches wide?	Yes	No
7) Drums to have a minimum of two orange and two white stripes with the top stripe being orange?	Yes	No
8) Any non-retroreflectorized spaces between the horizontal orange and white stripes to not exceed 3 inches?	Yes	No
9) Drums to be be supplied with sheeting pre-installed by the manufacturer?	Yes	No
10) Bases to have molded in carrying handles?	Yes	No
11) The letters "WVDOH" to be permanently stenciled in black in three (3) inch letter height to the bottom vertical portion of each drum that does not have sheeting applied to it?	Yes	No
PRINT NAME: 1000 R MARIN	<b>30.16</b>	
SIGN NAME: TOOR Main		·
NAME OF VENDOR: A.H. HARRIS & Sons INC		
DATE: 10-19-10		

### TYPICAL WYDOH DELIVERY POINTS, DELIVERY CONTACTS, AND INVOICING ADDRESSES

		Delivery Contact	
Delivery Address	Delivery Contact	Phone Number	Invoicing Address
WVDOH - D1 Sign Shop 75 Pickens Rd. Nitro, WV 25143	Jim Russell	304-759-0708 304-558-3001*	WVDOH - D1 Headquarters 1334 Smith Street Charleston, WV 25301
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL ORDERS TO BE DELIVERED TO: WVDOH - I-64 Maint. Sec. 2 (Scary) 704 Winfied Rd. St. Albans, WV 95177 ATTN: Mike Priddy for D1 Sign Shop			
WVDOH - D2 Sign Shop	Ed Laymen	304-528-5679	WVDOH - D2 Headquarters
801 Madison Ave. Huntington, WV 25704		304-528-5600*	801 Madison Avenue Huntington, WV 25712
WVDOH - D3 Sign Shop	Tom Potts	304-420-4815	WVDOH - D3 Headquarters
720 Depot St. Parkersburg, WV 26101		304-420-4645*	624 Depot Street Parkersburg, WV 26102
	5/-/- 5	204 627 0404	WVDOH - D4 Headquarters
WVDOH - D4 Sign Shop	Rick Reed	304-627-2401 304-842-1500*	I-79 & Meadowbrook Road
US-19 - 1 mile N. of Clarksburg (gore yard) Clarksburg, WV 26301		304-842-1500"	Clarksburg, WV 26302
WVDOH - D5 Sign Shop	Doug Placka	304-289-3521	WVDOH - D5 Headquarters
US-50 - 14 miles E. of Keyser Burlington, WV 26710		304-289-3521*	P.O. Box 99 (Route 50) Burlington, WV 26710
WVDOH District 6 Sign Shop	Jim Wurtzbacher	304-843-3658	WVDOH - D6 Headquarters
1 DOT Drive, Bldg. 3		304-238-4008*	1 DOT Drive
Moundsville, WV 26041			Moundsville, WV 26041
WVDOH - D7 Sign Shop	Tyrone Campbell	304-269-0460	WVDOH - D7 Headquarters
US-33 - 1/2 mile E. of Weston Weston, WV 26452		304-269-0414*	255 Depot Street Weston, WV 26452
WVDOH - D8 Sign Shop	Mike Westfall	304-637-0215	WVDOH - D8 Headquarters
Rt. 219 - 1 mile N. of Elkins		304-637-0220*	US 219 North
Elkins, WV 26241		-	Elkins, WV 26241
WVDOH - D9 Sign Shop	Harry Honaker	304-647-7551	WVDOH - D9 Headquarters
US-219 - 1-1/2 miles N. of Lewisburg	-	304-647-7450*	103 1/2 Church Street
Country Club Rd Brush Rd.			Lewisburg, WV 24901
Lewisburg, WV 24901			
WVDOH - D10 Sign Shop	Curtis Whitlow	304-487-5283	WVDOH - D10 Headquarters
270 Hardwood Lane		304-487-5228*	270 Hardwood Lane
Princeton, WV 24740			Princeton, WV 24740
WVDOH - Traffic Services Complex	Chuck Swigger	304-558-6356	WVDOH - Traffic Engineering Div.
180 Dry Branch Rd.	Ted Whitmore	304-558-9468	Bldg. 5 - Room A550
Charleston, WV 25306			1900 Kanawha Blvd. E.
<u> </u>	1	<u> </u>	Charleston, WV 25305

<sup>\*</sup> District/Division headquarters phone number

Rev. 09/08

Date:

## State of West Virginia

## VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

L	VISION WILL THAKE THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROBLEM VEHICLE OF THE PROB				
1 -	Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediating the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident venional maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years in preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred stated which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for	ipal place of r 80% of the dor who has immediately ate residents			
	years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,	e employees			
	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident ve affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resident continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,	st 75% of the			
	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above	re; or,			
	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the N and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on wh submitted; or,	lational Guard			
	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the Nationa purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vercontinuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's eresidents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.	ndor's bid and mployees are			
	Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a per against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting age or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.				
	By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasin authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that E the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any oth deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.	ner information			
	Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this cert and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within tl changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediatel	ms certificate			
	Bidder: Signed:				
	Title:				

\*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive

RFQ No	•
KEQ 140	•

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SI	GNATURE			
Vendor's Name: A.H.	442215 & Jon	S /NC		
Authorized Signature:	1 3/3		Date:/	019-10
State of Connectice	(			
Country of HART 620	to-wit:	_		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to	before me this 29 day	of <u>Ocrober</u>	2	_, 20/0
My Commission expires		, 20		
	٠	NOTORY PUBLIC _	) all	nethis
AFFIX SEAL HERE	Sally Jane Harris NOTARY PUBLIC			
	State of Connectic	ut		

My Commission Expires 11/30/2014